# **CASE SUMMARY**

#### APPLICATION TYPE: USE ON REVIEW



File Number: 1-B-20-UR Related File Number:

Application Filed: 11/14/2020 Date of Revision:

Applicant: EVAN FOSTER / CHICK-FIL-A, INC.

## **PROPERTY INFORMATION**

**General Location:** South side of Kingston Pk., east of Triplett Ln.

Other Parcel Info.:

Tax ID Number: 132 02107 Jurisdiction: City

Size of Tract: 1.31 acres

Accessibility: Access is via Kingston Pike, a major arterial street with 70' of payment width within 84' of right-of-way.

## GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Existing Land Use: Restaurant with drive-thru

**Surrounding Land Use:** 

Proposed Use: Fast food restaurant with drive-thru Density:

Sector Plan: Southwest County Sector Plan Designation: GC (General Commercial)

Growth Policy Plan: Urban Growth Area (Inside City Limits)

**Neighborhood Context:** This area is predominantly developed with commercial uses in the SC-2, C-3, C-4, and CB zones.

There are attached and detached residential uses to the east developed in the RB and RA zones.

## ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street: 9646 Kingston Pk.

Location:

**Proposed Street Name:** 

**Department-Utility Report:** 

Reason:

## ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: SC-2 (Community Shopping Center)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning:

**Previous Requests:** 

**Extension of Zone:** 

**History of Zoning:** Property was rezoned to SC in 1995 and annexed into the City and zoned SC-2 in 1997.

#### PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

**Current Plan Category:** 

**Requested Plan Category:** 

1/29/2020 12:50 PM Page 1 of 3

## SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

**Subdivision Name:** 

No. of Lots Proposed: No. of Lots Approved: 0

Variances Requested:

S/D Name Change:

## OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

#### PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Planner In Charge:

Mike Revnolds

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.):

APPROVE the request for a restaurant with drive thru containing approximately 4,860 square feet of floor area and 375 square feet of patio, subject to 9 conditions.

Staff Recomm. (Full):

- 1. Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the utility provider.
- 2. Installation of all landscaping shown on the development plan within six months of the issuance of occupancy permits for this project.
- 3. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Tree Protection Ordinance.
- 4. Retaining the existing monument sign, or if replaced, the size of the monument sign shall be in accordance with the "All other roadway classifications" standards for detached signs in Article 8, Section 11.6.C. (Max height: 10 feet; Max sign area: 100 sqft).
- 5. All signs shall meet the requirements of Article 8 (Signs, billboards, and other advertising structures), with exception to the size of the monument sign per condition #4.
- 6. Installing all sidewalks and crosswalks shown on the development plan in accordance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Tennessee Department of Transportation, and the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.
- 7. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Tennessee Department of Transportation.
- 8. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.
- 9. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the SC-2 District, and the other criteria for approval of a use on review.

Comments:

REVISION (1/8/2020): Chick-fil-A has requested the new monument sign be removed from consideration and will retain the existing monument sign. Condition #4 has been updated to reflect this request, stating the existing monument sign can be retained, or if replaced, it must be a maximum height of 10' and 100 sqft in area. The condition does allow for replacement of the monument sign but ensures the new sign will be compatible with the existing signage in the shopping center and the general area.

-----

This proposal is to replace the existing 3,500 sqft Chick-fil-A restaurant in the Kingston Overlook Shopping Center with a new Chick-fil-A that is 4,860 sqft. The restaurant will also include patio that is approximately 375 sqft and a dual lane drive-thru. A sidewalk will be installed along the Kingston Pike frontage of the property and along the two internal shopping center driveway frontages, and a crosswalk will be installed across shopping center driveway at the Kingston Pike intersection.

Chick-fil-A intends to keep their existing monument sign, however, if the sign does need to be replaced, staff is recommending that the new monument sign be a maximum of 10' tall and 100 sqft in area so it is consistent with the existing signage within the shopping center and the general area. The two outparcel lots, including the subject lot, have monument signs that are significantly smaller than what is allowed by the sign ordinance (20 feet tall, 165 sqft). The shopping center has a development directory sign to the east of Chick-fil-A that will be mostly blocked from view from the west if a taller sign is installed. See Exhibit A to view the existing Chick-fil-A sign in relation to the development directory sign. In other planned commercial developments in the area, similar size and height restrictions have been placed on monument signs for businesses with Kingston Pike frontage so the signs are compatible with the overall development. The Chick-fil-A will also have walls signs that advertise the location. The walls signs shown on the building elevations have not been reviewed as part of this application because the dimensional information has not been provided, however, if the wall signs meet the zoning ordinance requirements then they can be approved by Planning staff.

This proposal is being reviewed under the SC-2 (Community Shopping Center) zone because the application was submitted before the new zoning ordinance became effective January 1, 2020. The new zoning for the property will be C-H-1 (Hightway Commercial) which does permit the proposed use without Special Use approval, however, the drive-thru lanes would not be permitted between the

1/29/2020 12:50 PM Page 2 of 3

building and Kingston Pike.

#### EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

- 1. All public utilities are available to serve the site.
- 2. The traffic impact study does not recommend any improvements to Kingston Pike or the shopping center driveway as a result of the proposal to replace the existing Chick-fil-A restaurant with a new one that is approximately 1.300 soft larger.
- 3. The proposed development will be compatible with the scale and intensity of the surrounding development and zoning pattern.

#### CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE KNOXVILLE ZONING **ORDINANCE**

- 1. With the recommended conditions, the proposal meets all requirements of the SC-2 zoning district. as well as all other criteria for approval of a use on review.
- 2. The proposed restaurant is consistent with the general standards for uses permitted on review: The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan and Sector Plan. The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. The use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood where it is proposed. The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property. The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas.

#### CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The Southwest County Sector Plan and the City of Knoxville One Year Plan propose GC (General Commercial) uses for the site. The proposed facility is consistent with both plans.

Action:	Approved		Meeting Date:	1/9/2020
Details of Action:				
Summary of Action:	APPROVE the request for a restaurant with drive thru containing approximately 4,860 square feet of floor area and 375 square feet of patio, subject to 9 conditions.			
	floor area and 375 so	quare feet of patio, subject to 9 conditions	3.	·
Date of Approval:		, , ,	Postponements:	·

# LECICLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION				
Legislative Body:	Knoxville City Council			
Date of Legislative Action:		Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:		
Ordinance Number:		Other Ordinance Number References:		
Disposition of Case:		Disposition of Case, Second Reading:		
If "Other":		If "Other":		
Amendments:		Amendments:		
Date of Legislative Appeal		Effective Date of Ordinance:		

1/29/2020 12:50 PM Page 3 of 3